



\$~33, 48 & 49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 719/2017**

SHIV KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Ishita Soni & Mr. Rishabh Dahiya,
Advs. (M: 8395906611)

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Mr.
Lalit Luthra and Mr. Rajender Pal,
Advs. for State.
Complainant in person.

48

WITH
+ **CRL.A. 713/2017**

ASHWINI AGGARWAL

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Ishita Soni & Mr. Rishabh Dahiya,
Advs.

versus

THE STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Mr.
Lalit Luthra and Mr. Rajender Pal,
Advs. for State.
Complainant in person.

49

AND
+ **CRL.A. 721/2017**

LAKHVINDER SINGH @ BITTU

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Geeta Luthra, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Ishita Soni & Mr. Rishabh Dahiya,
Advs.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Mr.
Lalit Luthra and Mr. Rajender Pal,
Advs. for State.
Complainant in person.



CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

O R D E R
% **30.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A 13498/2026 (for early hearing) in CRL.A. 719/2017
CRL.M.A 13608/2026 (for early hearing) in CRL.A. 713/2017
CRL.M.A 13607/2026 (for early hearing) in CRL.A. 721/2017

2. These are early hearing applications moved by the Complainant, who is present in person today before the Court and submits that due to illness of the Counsel, on the last date of hearing, an adjournment was sought.

3. She prays for early hearing in these matters.

4. There is no objection on behalf of Ms. Geeta Luthra, Id. Senior Counsel, as also on behalf of the Respondents as well.

5. The Court has perused the nature of the matter.

6. Considering the same, early hearing is allowed.

7. The applications are disposed of in said terms.

CRL.A. 719/2017
CRL.A. 713/2017
CRL.A. 721/2017

8. Previously fixed date i.e. 19th August, 2026 stands cancelled.

9. List for hearing on 13th July, 2026 in the *supplementary list*.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

APRIL 30, 2026/dk/ss